 loans and trading accounts to foreign operations.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities
For accounting purposes, net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting year with the
movement reflected as a movement in the foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange
contracts not forming part of the net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting year with
the fair value movement reflected in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income as
exchange gains or losses.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at reporting date to movements in the
exchange rate of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is
based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the
preceding five-year period.

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk

Impact on profit Impact on equity

Pre-tax gain/(loss)

2025

$ 000

2024

$ 000

2025

$ 000

2024

$ 000

AUD/USD +5% (2024: +5%) (768) (2,518) 1,685 (676)

AUD/USD - 5% (2024: -5%) 682 2,925 (1,848) 596

AUD/AED +6% (2024: +6%) 758 161 58 1,151

AUD/AED -6% (2024: -6%) (853) (169) (58) (1,326)

AUD/JPY +8% (2024: +8%) (2,488) (4,297) 5,504 (2,088)

AUD/JPY -8% (2024: -8%) 5,393 5,080 (6,728) 2,382

AUD/EUR +3% (2024 +3%) (213) (128) 208 (54)

AUD/EUR -3% (2024: -3%) 121 137 (231) 58

AUD/RMB +2% (2024: +2%) (292) (136) 3 (203)

AUD/RMB -2% (2024: -2%) 305 140 (3) 213

AUD/SGD +4% (2024: +4%) 1,461 1,395 - (530)

AUD/SGD -4% (2024: -4%) (1,625) (1,520) - 584

AUD/SAR +5% (2024: +5%) (454) (811) 115 110

AUD/SAR -5% (2024: -5%) 498 904 (126) (120)

AUD/TRL +42% (2024: +39%) (43) (19) 204 194

AUD/TRL -42% (2024: -39%) 106 43 (499) (441)

AUD/QAR +6% (2024: +6%) (152) (298) - (157)

AUD/QAR -6% (2024: -6%) 167 335 - 181

65

Servcorp Limited

97 089 222 506

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

26 Financial risk management (continued)

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts
The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2025. These
are level 2 fair value measurements derived from inputs as defined in note 27.

Average exchange rate Foreign currency Fair value movement

2025 2024

2025

 million

2024

 million

2025

$ 000

2024

$ 000

Outstanding contracts

Sell USD

No later than one year 0.67 0.68 5 3 (106) (54)

Later than one year and not later